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AUDITOR’S REPORT

A -

Report on the financial statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the
KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCES, Singapuram,
Huzurabad, Karimnagar District, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at
31st March, 2022 and the Income and Expenditure Account for the year then
ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information.

Management'’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that
give a true and fair view of the financial position and financial performance in
accordance with the Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India. This responsibility includes the design, implementation and
maintenance of internal control relevant to preparation and presentation of the
financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on
our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free
from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
amounts and disclosures on the financial statements. The procedures selected
depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant
to Institution’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, an
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and
the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Management, as
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate
_lr_;to_p‘rovide a basis for our audit opinion.
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Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the
explanations given to us, the said accounts read together with the schedules and
notes thereon give the information in the manner so required and give a true and
fair view:

a) In the case of the Balance Sheet of KAMALA INSTITUTE OF
TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCES state of affairs as at 31st March, 2022.

b) In the case of the Income and Expenditure account, of the deficit for the
year ended on that date; and

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
We report that:

a) We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best
of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;

b) In our opinion, proper books of accounts have been kept by KAMALA
INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCES, so far as it appears from
our examination of those books;

c) The Balance Sheet and the Income and Expenditure Account of KAMALA
INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCES dealt with by this report
are in agreement with the books of accounts;

for SCV & ASSOCIATES,
Chartered Accountants
V:?_‘.Ei!:m’s Registration No :0036665
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KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE(SINGAPUR)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01.04.2021 TO 31.03.2022

RECEIPTS

Opening. Balances

Cash on Hand

- College

- Examination Branch
Cash at Bank

SBI A/c.no.52194240193
SBI A/c.no.52194240206
SBI A/c.no.52201541071
SBI CA No.52194240568
SBI CA No0.62066995180
SBI A/c.no.62023000571
SBH OD A/c.62064784193
Tuition Fee

Other Fee

Misc. Income

Solar Plant

Bus Collections

Interest from SB

Tuition Fee Receivable
TDS Receivable from Chol
Vodithala Education Socie
Receivable received
University Infrastructure F
JNTU Fee

Online Exam

VES Hostel

HDFC Car Loan
Scholorships

Sale of Fortuner Car
Interst on Electricity Depo
Vijetha School
JNTU Examination Fee Pay

AMOUNT

14,484.00
50,847.00

13,583.00
15,396.00
23,644.99
1,77,24,481.00
97,81,955.82
13,77,047.62
3,60,023.34

45,18,825.00
2,99,003.00
2,32,455.00
61,45,533.00
19,009.00

8,27,40,710.00

43,363.00
10,24,445.00
1,08,847.00
15,02,000.00
67,474.20
2,12,512.00
25,11,000.00
82,50,727.00

2,50,93,200.00

17,25,000.00
18,562.00
1,23,438.00
4,289.00

16,40,01,854.97

By

PAYMENTS
Departmental Operating Cost
Internet Bandwith
Building Maintanance
Garden Maintanance
General Maintanance
Generator Maintanance
Guest House Maintanance
Vehicle Maintanance
Meetings & Seminars
Bus Maintanance
Telephone Maintanance
Advertisement Charges
Labour Payments
DELNET Membership Fee
Electricity Charges
Functions & Celebrations
Games & Sports
General Expenses
Ceneral Insurance
Health Care Centre
Library Cost
Membership with Association:
NCC
Printing & Stationary
Property Tax
Research & Development
Retainer Charges
Student Group Insurance
Training & Placement
Travelling Charges
University Convenar Fee
Bank Charges
Interest on OD
Cratituty
Provident Fund
Salaries
Security Services
Common Service Fee
University Infrastructre Fee
AICTE FEE
University Affiliation
DTCP Payments
SBI MTL 37950219314
V.E.S.Hostels

AMOUNT

4,20,911.00
6,80,259.00
11,14,661.00
39,654.00
4,99,687.44
43,677.00
18,470.00
10,63,709.90
15,350.00
52,37,896.50
15,8317.00
5,87,438.00
34,03,430.00
3,160.00
18,25,377.00
25,16,320.00
1,69,474.00
1,41,746.00
73,959.00
4,000.00
3,59,091.00
34,810.00
46,740.00
3,41,027.00
4,73,808.00
60,500.00
24,000.00
2,35,254.00
8,73,600.00
30,185.00
23,77,125.50
1,82,406.22
12,09,796.11
4,93,100.00
13,56,005.00
28107567.00
17,11,729.00
70,900.00
20,37,400.00
2,40,000.00
9,50,000.00
12,35,980.00
20,13,230.00
12,12,210.00
5,19,018.32

6,40,70,498.99



KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE(SINGAPUR)
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01.04.2021 TO 31.03.2022

RECEIPTS

B/f.

AMOUNT

16,40,01,854.97

16,40,01,854.97

(V.SATISH KUMAR)

SECRETARY & CORRESPONDENT

For KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE

sl ==

PAYMENTS

e ae
B/f.

Cholamandal Finance-Bus

Cholamandalam finance New

Covid Loan a/c

TDS Receivable from Cholam:

Interest on TL

HDFC Volvo Car

Vodithala Education Society
V.S.R.DEGREE COLLEGE

Sundry creditors payable paic

Outstanding Liabilities paid
Fixed Assets
Advance Tuition Fee Return
Scholorships
Kamala Educational Society
JNTU Fee
Payables Paid
Cl. Balances
Cash on Hand
- College
- Examination Branch
Cash at Bank
SBI A/c.no.52194240193
SBI A/c.no.52194240206
SBI A/c.no.52201541071
SBI CA No.52194240568
SBI CA No.62066995180
SBI A/c.no.62023000571
SBH OD A/c.62064784193

AMOUNT

6,40,70,498.99
10,11,274.00
4,20,285.00
21,33,645.00
21,651.00
1,08,235.00
5,75,817.68
12,27,072.00
10,12,502.00
29,30,979.50
6,12,49,041.00
2,24,22,061.00
1,45,800.00
5,79,108.00
30,00,000.00
4,55,170.00
3,63,290.00

3,29,059.80
31,683.00

13,583.00
15,396.00
23,644.99
3,21,189.00
2,41,044.63
10,00,416.52
2,99,407.86

16,40,01,854.97

For SCV & ASSOCIATES
CHARTE D ACCOUNTANTS
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LIABILITIES
Reserves & Surplus

Loans & Advances

KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE
SINGAPURAM
BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31.03.2022

Schedule 31-03-2022
A 6,89,10,884.44
B 7,81,22,035.32
C 52,09,260.00

Deposits

ASSETS :

Fixed Assets

Fixed Deposits

Current Assets, Loans &

Advances

Less: Current Liabilities

For KAMALA INST

RS e

SECRETARY & CORRESPONDENT

15,22,42,179.76

D 14,52,18,947.28
E 7,60,98,192.31
F (6,90,74,959.83)

15,22,42,179.76

31-03-2021

7,43,52,821.38
7,49,26,770.00

53,59,260.00

15,46,38,851.38

14,06,10,951.20

8,75,78,421.60

(7,35,50,521.42)

15,46,38,851.38

ITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE For SCV & ASSOCIATES
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(V.SATISH KUMAR)

o CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE
SINGAPURAM

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE
PERIOD FROM 01-04-2021 TO 31-03-2022

Schedule 31-03-2022 31-03-2021
INCOME
College Fee G 12,41,52,025.00 12,72,91,000.00
Interest H 37,571.00 50,409.00
Miscellaneous Income I 69,56,977.20 1,21,96,821.00
13,11,46,573.20 13,95,38,230.00

EXPENDITURE

Salaries & Wages 9,09,85,397.00 9,33,33,773.00
Admn. & Other Exp. 2,72,74,882.86 1,45,44,793.87
Financial Expenses 20,19,455.36 40,22,654.23
Depreciation 1,63,08,774.92 1,65,51,688.80

13,65,88,510.14

12,84,52,909.90

Excess of Income over Expenditure
Tr to Capital Reserve Fund (54,41,936.94) 1,10,85,320.10

For KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE For SCV & ASSOCIATES
__CHERTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(V.SATISH KUMAR) \w\:No:2 HSJA,"‘AMSEEDHAR)
SECRETARY & CORRESPONDENT \Z% =7/ PARTNER
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SCHEDULE - A : RESERVES & SURPLUS :

SINGAPURAM

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF ACCOUNT

31-03-2022

KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE

5,43,51,021.38

-54,41,936.94

Building Development Fund

SCHEDULE - B : LOANS & ADVANCES :

V.E.S. Hostels

SBH MTL 37950219314

VolVO HDFC Loan

Ekashila Education Society
Cholamandalam Finance-Bus loan
Cholamandalam Finance-New Bus loan
SBI Covid Loan a/c

Unsecured Loans

P Srinivasa Reddy

SCHEDULE - C : DEPOSITS :
Caution Money Deposit
ISTE Membership Fee

4,89,09,084.44

2,00,01,800.00

4,32,65,701.28

1,10,85,320.10

6,89,10,884.44

3,27,64,738.00
76,74,909.32
3,60,00,000.00
1,49,666.00
15,32,722.00

7,81,22,035.32

51,59,680.00
49,580.00

52,09,260.00

For KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE

VJM\W-

(V.SATISH KUMAR)

SECRETARY & CORRESPONDENT

31-03-2021

5,43,51,021.38

2,00,01,800.00

7,43,52,821.38

3,14,65,948.00
20,13,230.00
3,60,00,000.00
5,69,951.00
25,43,996.00
21,33,645.00

2,00,000.00

7,49,26,770.00

51,59,680.00
1,99,580.00

53,59,260.00

For SCV & ASSOCIATES
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KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE
SINGAPURAM

SCHEDULE - E: CURRENT ASSETS , LOANS & ADVANCES :

For KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE

31-03-2022
Cash on Hand:
College 3,29,060.00
Examination Branch 31,683.00
Cash at Banks:
S B I, Huzurabad 52194240193 13,583.00
S.B.1., Huzurabad A/c.No.52194240206 15,396.00
S BI, Hnk., 52201541071 23,644.99
S.B.I.,, CANo0.52194240568 3,21,189.00
S.B.I., CA No.62066995180 2,41,044.63
Examination Branch A/c.62023000571 10,00,416.52
SBI OD A/c.No.62064784193 2,99,407.86
Electricity Deposit 8,06,913.48
Telephone Deposit 4,962.00
K.I.T.S. Canteen -
Vijetha School -
Sri Laxmi Mess 3,34,518.00
Sri Venkateswara mess 2,79,291.00
VSR Degree College 60,93,413.00
Construction Advances(As per List) 9,260.00
Other Advances(As per List) 7,74,077.91
Other Receivables 3,34,674.00
Tuition Fee Receivable 5,64,28,101.00
Basara Cottage Constn. 29,69,886.00
Vodithala Educational Society 16,87,096.92
Prepaid Expenses 10,41,974.00
Project Office Advance 26,797.00
TDS Receivable 26,800.00
Kamala Education Society 30,05,003.00

7,60,98,192.31

S

(V.SATISH KUMAR)
SECRETARY & CORRESPONDENT

&7,
P
NRANGE

31-03-2021

14,483.80
50,847.00

13,583.00
15,396.00
23,644.99
1,77,24,481.00
97,81,955.82
13,77,047.62
3,60,023.34
8,06,913.48
4,962.00
5,500.00
1,23,438.00
2,82,983.00
2,20,585.00
50,80,911.00
43,680.00
18,38,242.47
71,939.00
4,46,28,811.00
29,69,886.00
14,84,469.92
5,84,478.16
26,797.00
43,363.00

8,75,78,421.60

For SCV & ASSOCIATES

PARTNER



KAMALRA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE

SCHEDULE - F : CURRENT LIABILITIES :
SBI OD A/c.No.62064784193
Sundry Creditors

Contract Labour Payments payable
Electricity charges payable
Security Servies Payable
Salaries payable

Provident Fund Payable

Audit Fee Payable

University Fee

Award Funds

Advance Tuition Fees

TDS Payable

Sundry a/c

Alumni Association Fee

JNTU Examination Fee Payable
Scholarships

Bus Fares

Group Insurance

LIC A/c

Profession Tax

SINGAPURAM

31-03-2021
16,34,970.00 29,75,609.50
3,99,576.00 3,62,872.00
1,58,722.00 1,66,219.00
2,04,432.00 1,19,742.00
5,74,81,168.00 5,91,34,985.00
2,48,887.00 2,51,610.00
59,400.00 58,410.00
5,58,450.00 10,93,850.00
27,516.00 27,516.00
- 1,45,800.00
7,51,278.00 6,36,439.00
1,33,856.83 3,04,243.92
89,298.00 89,298.00
- 4,55,170.00
64,27,543.00 70,06,651.00
83,600.00 83,600.00
6,182.00 6,430.00
3,04,077.00 3,31,226.00
5,06,004.00 3,00,850.00

6,90,74,959.83 7,35,50,521.42

For KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE

(V.SATISH KUMAR)
SECRETARY & CORRESPONDENT

For SCV & ASSOCIATES




KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE
SINGAPURAM

SCHEDULE G: COLLEGE FEE
Tuition Fees
Other Fees

SCHEDULE H: INTEREST

31-03-2022

11,96,33,200.00
45,18,825.00

31-03-2021

12,19,66,500.00
53,24,500.00

12,41,52,025.00

12,72,91,000.00

Interest on S.B Account 19,009.00 30,635.00
Interest on Electricity Deposits 18,562.00 19,774.00
37,571.00 50,409.00
SCHEDULE I: MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

Miscellaneous Income 2,99,003.00 13,16,237.00
BSNL Tower Rent - 9,888.00
Internal Exam Fee 2,79,986.20 12,910.00
Student Bus Fee Collection 61,45,533.00 7,30,610.00
Solar Export Units 2,32,455.00 1,27,176.00
Donation - 1,00,00,000.00
69,56,977.20 1,21,96,821.00

SCHEDULE | : SALARIES & WAGES
Staff Salaries

8,69,67,071.00

8,93,24,194.00

Employees Gratuity(LIC) 4,93,100.00 9,09,330.00
Security Services 19,20,334.00 14,58,424.00
P.F. Contribution 16,04,892.00 16,41,825.00

Guest Faculty Remuneration

9,09,85,397.00

9,33,33,773.00

For KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE

i

For SCV & ASSOCIATES

(V.SATISH KUMAR)
SECRETARY & CORRESPONDENT




KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE
SINGAPURAM

SCHEDULE K : ADMN. & OTHER EXPENSES 31-03-2021
Retainer Charges 24,000.00 24,000.00
Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 6,45,526.86 3,03,925.30
Auditors Fees 64,900.00 64,900.00
General Expenses 1,41,746.00 82,861.57
Printing & Stationary 3,39,690.00 1,20,239.00
Property Taxes 4,73,808.00 6,18,692.00
Departmental Operating Cost 4,25,111.00 1,71,361.00
Library Operating Cost 3,39,195.00 3,11,438.00
Postage & Telegram 3,620.00 -
NAAC Accreditation fee - 7,08,020.00
University Affiliation Fees 10,20,900.00 -
AICTE Fees 2,40,000.00 -
Travelling& Conveyance Expenses 31,705.00 24,516.00
Telephone Charges 15,837.00 7,219.00
Electricity Charges 18,50,397.00 28,37,553.00
General Insurance 1,28,237.00 75,318.00
Advertisement Expenses 6,14,669.00 2,96,574.00
Games & Sports 1,69,474.00 8,10,650.00
Training & Placement 9,05,600.00 4,18,680.00
Generator Maintenance 43,677.00 24,759.00
Functions & Celebrations 25,66,320.00 45,540.00
Common Service Fee 23,77,125.50 7,03,771.00
Building Maintenance 14,84,803.00 4,72,538.00
General Maintainance 5,88,197.44 3,21,993.00
Garden Maintenance 39,654.00 54,875.00
Contractual Labour Payments 38,11,161.00 31,63,670.00
Meetings & Seminars 20,350.00 18,000.00
NCC 96,563.00 32,080.00
DELNET Membership Fee 13,570.00 13,570.50
Membership with Association 34,810.00 717,585.00
Research & Development 60,500.00 33,020.00
Student Bus Maintenance 65,83,018.06 18,69,687.50
KITS Health Care Center 4,000.00 23,013.00
Internet Band Width Charges 6,27,014.00 5,12,039.00
GCroup insurance 2,35,254.00 2,23,138.00
Guest House Maintanance 18,470.00 67,474.00
DTCP Payments 12,35,980.00 12,114.00

SCHEDULE L: FINANCIAL EXPENSES

2,72,74,882.86

1,45,44,793.87

Bank Charges 1,82,405.93 1,21,380.19
Interest on Vehicle loans 5,19,018.32 4,33,622.00
Interest on Medium Term Loans 1,08,235.00 6,36,122.73
Interest On SBH OD 12,09,796.11 28,31,529.31
20,19,455.36 40,22,654.23

For KAMALA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE For SCV & ASSOCIATES

vt T

(V.SATISH KUMAR)
SECRETARY & CORRESPONDENT
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